relate to the voluntary termination of policies by policyholders. Policy termination assumptions are determined using statistical measures based on the
Group’s experience and vary by product type.

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the insurance liability and therefore reduce profits for the shareholders with the exception of
a perfectly matched annuity portfolio where both assets and liabilities will increase by the same magnitude.

An increase in lapse rates early in the life of the policy would tend to reduce profits for shareholders to the unrecouped initial expenses.

Life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of the discounted value of the expected benefits and future administration expenses directly related
to the contract, less the discounted value of the expected theoretical premiums that would be required to meet these future cash outflows. Discount
rates are based on the long term risk free rate plus an adjustment for risk.

95

Notes to the Financial statements

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

31 December 2019 Financial Statements

Sensitivity of Liabilities to changes in long term valuation assumptions

31-Dec-19

N'000 Base VIR +1% VIR -1% Expenses +10%
Expenses   -

10%
Expense

inflation +2%
Expense

inflation   -2% Mortality +5% Mortality   -5%
Individual Risk Reserves   596,202   561,767   632,812   605,270   585,188   622,147   592,343   598,849   591,621
Investment Linked Products   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669
Group Life - UPR   1,409,401   1,409,401   1,409,401   1,409,401   1,409,401   1,409,401   1,409,401   1,409,401   1,409,401
Group Life - AURR   638   638   638   638   638   638   638   638   638
Group Life - IBNR   584,624   584,624   584,624   584,624   584,624   584,624   584,624   584,624   584,624
Group DA   74,354   74,354   74,354   74,354   74,354   74,354   74,354   74,354   74,354
Outsanding Claims   1,006,574   1,006,574   1,006,574   1,006,574   1,006,574   1,006,574   1,006,574   1,006,574   1,006,574
Additional reserves   135,000   135,000   135,000   135,000   135,000   135,000   135,000   135,000   135,000
Reinsurance   (212,921)   (212,921)   (212,921)   (212,921)   (212,921)   (212,921)   (212,921)   (212,921)   (212,921)
Net liability   3,971,540   3,937,105   4,008,150   3,980,608   3,960,526   3,997,485   3,967,681   3,974,187   3,966,959

% change in Net Liability -0.87% 0.92% 0.23% -0.28% 0.65% -0.10% 0.07% -0.12%

Summary Base Interest rate Interest rate - Expenses +10% Expenses -10% Expense Expense Mortality +5% Mortality -5%

Individual   1,108,870   1,074,436   1,145,481   1,117,938   1,097,857   1,134,816   1,105,012   1,111,517   1,104,290
Group   2,862,669   2,862,669   2,862,669   2,862,669   2,862,669   2,862,669   2,862,669   2,862,669   2,862,669

Net liability   3,971,540   3,937,105   4,008,150   3,980,608   3,960,526   3,997,485   3,967,681   3,974,187   3,966,959

% change in liability -0.87% 0.92% 0.23% -0.28% 0.65% -0.10% 0.07% -0.12%

---Sensitivities not applied to reinsurance for individual business due to immateriality
---The Mortality sensitivity tests have been applied in the opposite direction for the annuity business. For example Mortality +5% has ben tested as a 5% lightening of annuitant mortality
---All sensitivities were carried out independently

96

Notes to the Financial statements

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

31 December 2019 Financial Statements

31-Dec-18

Sensitivity of Liabilities to changes in long term valuation assumptions

N'000 Base VIR +1% VIR -1% Expenses +10%
Expenses   -

10%
Expense

inflation +2%
Expense

inflation   -2% Mortality +5% Mortality   -5%

Individual Risk Reserves 325,208   309,224   342,871   332,707   317,255   332,473   319,188   326,732   323,728
Investment Linked Products 377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669   377,669
Group Life - UPR 295,098   295,098   295,098   295,098   295,098   295,098   295,098   295,098   295,098
Group Life - AURR 28,235   28,235   28,235   28,235   28,235   28,235   28,235   28,235   28,235
Group Life - IBNR 376,857   376,857   376,857   376,857   376,857   376,857   376,857   376,857   376,857
Group DA 77,267   77,267   77,267   77,267   77,267   77,267   77,267   77,267   77,267
Additional reserves   82,017   82,017   82,017   82,017   82,017   82,017   82,017 82,017   82,017
Reinsurance (50,599)   (50,599)   (50,599)   (50,599)   (50,599)   (50,599)   (50,599)   (50,599)   (50,599)

 Net liability   1,511,750   1,495,767   1,529,414   1,519,250   1,503,798   1,519,016   1,505,731   1,513,275   1,510,271
 % change in Net Liability -1.06% 1.17% 0.50% -0.53% 0.48% -0.40% 0.10% -0.10%

Summary Base
Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate -

1% Expenses +10% Expenses -10%
Expense

Inflation +2%
Expense

Inflation -2% Mortality +5% Mortality -5%
Individual 784,893   768,910   802,557   792,393   776,941   792,159   778,873   786,418   783,414
Group 726,857   726,857   726,857   726,857   726,857   726,857   726,857   726,857   726,857
Net liability   1,511,750   1,495,767   1,529,414   1,519,250   1,503,798   1,519,016   1,505,731   1,513,275   1,510,271

% change in liability -1.1% 1.2% 0.5% -0.5% 0.5% -0.4% 0.1% -0.1%

Stresses not applied to individual reinsurance asset due to immateriality
All stresses were applied independently

97

Notes to the Financial statements

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

31 December 2019 Financial statements

(e)

•

•

•

The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate the Group’s exposure to liquidity risk:

Liquidity risks

Liquidity risk is the risk of loss due to insufficient liquid assets to meet cash flow requirements or to fulfil its financial obligation once
claims crystallize. In respect of catastrophe events there is also a liquidity risk associated with the timing differences between gross

[…]

The Board of Directors defines its risk tolerance levels and expectations for foreign exchange risk management and ensures that the risk is maintained at
prudent levels. Foreign exchange risk is quantified using the net balance of assets and liabilities in each currency, and their total sum. The Group's
exposure to foreign exchange risk is low.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities are as follows:

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in foreign currency rates against the Naira. A 10% sensitivity rate is
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity scenario, the impact of change in a single factor is shown, with other assumptions or variables
h ldThe following tables show the effect on the profit as at 31st December 2018 from N155/$ closing rate and as at 31st December 2019 from N385/$
closing rate respectively.

101

Notes to the Financial statements

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

31 December 2019 Financial Statements

Group
31-Dec-19

US Dollars Euro Pound Sterling Total
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase 87,605   -   43,072   130,677
10% decrease (87,605)   -   (43,072)   (130,677)

Impact of increase on:
Pre-tax Profit 87,605   -   43,072   130,677
Shareholders’ Equity 61,324   -   30,150   91,474

Impact of decrease on:
Pre-tax Profit (87,605)   -   (43,072)   (130,677)
Shareholders’ Equity (61,324)   -   (30,150)   (91,474)

Company
31-Dec-19

US Dollars Euro Pound Sterling Total
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase 87,605   -   43,072   130,677
10% decrease (87,605)   -   (43,072)   (130,677)

Impact of increase on:
Pre-tax Profit 87,605   -   43,072   130,677
Shareholders’ Equity 61,324   -   30,150   91,474

Impact of decrease on:
Pre-tax Profit (87,605)   -   (43,072)   (130,677)
Shareholders’ Equity (61,324)   -   (30,150)   (91,474)

Group
31-Dec-18

US Dollars Euro Pound Sterling Total
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase 38,956   -   944   39,899
10% decrease (38,956)   -   (944)   (39,899)

Impact of increase on:
Pre-tax Profit 38,956   -   944   39,899
Shareholders’ Equity 27,269   -   660   27,929

Impact of decrease on:
Pre-tax Profit (38,956)   -   (944)   (39,899)
Shareholders’ Equity (27,269)   -   (660)   (27,929)

102

Notes to the Financial statements

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

31 December 2019 Financial Statements

Company
31-Dec-18

US Dollars Euro Pound Sterling Total
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase 38,956   -   944   39,899
10% decrease (38,956)   -   (944)   (39,899)

Impact of increase on:
Pre-tax Profit 38,956   -   -   38,956
Shareholders’ Equity 27,269   -   -   27,269

Impact of decrease on:
Pre-tax Profit (38,956)   -   -   (38,956)
Shareholders’ Equity (27,269)   -   -   (27,269)

(h) Interest rate risks

Sensitivity analysis on financial assets

Group Group Company Company
In thousands of naira 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents   2,691,370   1,728,427   2,591,680   1,577,085
Financial assets:
Amortised cost   549,338   430,302 549,338   430,302

   3,240,709   2,158,729   3,141,019   2,007,387

Price risk

Exposure to this risk primarily results from timing differences in the repricing of assets and liabilities as they mature ( fixed rate instruments) or
contractually repriced ( floating rate instruments).

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group monitors this exposure through periodic reviews of the assets and liability position. Estimates of cash flows, as well as the impact of interest
rate fluctuations relating to the investment portfolio and insurance provisions are modelled and reviewed. The overall objective of these strategies is to